(where applicable) at or before 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, 1 April 2021 (or such later time and/or date as the

Company may determine), the Rights Issue will not proceed.

21

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As the proposed Rights Issue is subject to the above conditions, it may or may not proceed.

Undertakings

The Company has not received, as at the Latest Practicable Date, any information or irrevocable

undertaking from any substantial Shareholder of the Company of any intention in relation to the Rights

Shares to be provisionally allotted to that Shareholder under the Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS AT THE LATEST PRACTICABLE
DATE AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance by the Qualifying

Shareholders, assuming there is no other change in the number of Shares in issue after the Latest

Practicable Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue (assuming

full acceptance by the
Qualifying Shareholders)

No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Controlling Shareholder 1,093,839,246 66.54 1,640,758,869 66.54

Dragon Leap (Note 1)

Public Shareholders 549,994,148 33.46 824,991,222 33.46

TOTAL 1,643,833,394 100.00 2,465,750,091 100.00

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dragon Leap was owned as to 80% by Viva China Consumables Holdings
Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Viva China) and 20% by Keystar Limited (a company wholly-owned by
Mr. LAW Ching Kit, Bosco, a Director).

If a Qualifying Shareholder does not subscribe for his/her/its assured allotment in full under
the Rights Issue, his/her/its proportionate shareholding in the Company will be diluted.

FUND RAISING EXERCISE IN THE PRECEDING TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

Save for the Rights Issue, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past